



2026:HHC:33221

Bhawani versus Aditya Chauhan alongwith connected matter

**COPC No.1247 of 2025 and
CWP No.1885 of 2024**

26.05.2026

Present: Mr. Vivek Singh Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner(s).

Mr. Rajiv Rai and Ms. Rajni Gandhi, Advocates, for respondent in COPC No.1247/2025.

Mr. Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate General for the State in CWP No.1885/2024.

Reply to the petition has still not been filed by the respondent. Learned counsel appearing for sole respondent prays for further time to file reply. Prayer is accepted. Three weeks time granted to the respondent to file reply by way of final opportunity. List thereafter.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

May 26, 2026
(yogesh)